## ORDINANCE 23-04

## Sponsored by Budget & Finance

## Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of the County of Faulkner, State of Arkansas. An Ordinance to be entitled: An appropriation Ordinance to amend and supplement Faulkner County Ordinance 21-45 (December 16, 2021), and to declare an emergency.

- Section 1: \$562.08 is transferred within Criminal Justice Sales Tax Fund (3407), Department 0421, Criminal Justice Sales Tax, from expenditure code 1010, Workmen's Compensation to expenditure code 1005 – Overtime.
- Section 2: \$1,504.50 is transferred within Library Fund (3008), Department 0600,Library, from expenditure code 1011, Unemployment to expenditure code 2002 Small Equipment.
- Section 3: \$315.00 is transferred within Assessor's Amendment 79 Fund (3004), Department 0112, Assessor's Amendment 79, from expenditure code 1002 Salaries, Part-Time to expenditure code 1005 Overtime.
- Section 4: \$295.00 is transferred within County General Fund (1000), Department 0100, County Judge, from expenditure code 1005 Overtime to expenditure code 1002 Salaries, Part-Time.
- Section 5: \$850.00 is transferred within County General Fund (1000), Department 0401, Circuit Court 1<sup>st</sup> Division, from expenditure code 1002 Salaries, Part-time to expenditure code 1001 Salaries, Full-time.
- Section 6: \$150.00 is transferred within County General Fund (1000), Department 0115, IT, from expenditure code 3102 Training & Education to expenditure code 2002 Small Equipment.
- Section 7: \$1,000.00 is transferred within the County Library Fund (3008), Department 0600, Library, from expenditure code 4006 – Construction in Progress to expenditure code 2003 – Janitorial Supplies.
- Section 8: The adoption of this Ordinance is an emergency and therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately.

Approved by the Quorum Court on February 21, 2023.

Attest:

Margaret Darter Faulkner County Clerk Faulkner County, Arkansas Affirm:

Allen Dodson Faulkner County Judge Faulkner County, Arkansas

Dated: February 21, 2023

Dated: February 21, 2023

This Publication was paid for by Faulkner County - Quorum Court/County Clerk in the amount of \$